Journal of Physics: Conference Series
PAPER • OPEN ACCESS
Influence of Hooked-EndSteel Fibers on Fresh and Hardened Properties
of Steel Fiber Reinforcement Self-Compacting Concrete (SFRSCC)
To cite this article: Faiz Sulthan and Saloma 2019 J. Phys.: Conf. Ser. 1198 032005
View the article online for updates and enhancements.
This content was downloaded from IP address 103.208.137.238 on 16/05/2019 at 05:24

Ordinary Portland Cement (OPC) type I cement, fine aggregate (FA) derived from natural sand of
Tanjung Raja size of 0.125 - 4 mm, coarse aggregate (CA) maximum size 20 mm, water with water
cement ratio (w/c) of 0.3, superplasticizer type F, and steel fiber.
The superplasticizer that used is Sika Viscocrete 8045P typewith amount of 0.8% of the cement
weight. The steel fibers that used in this mixture are steel fibers with a hooked-end shape that consists
of three types: 3D, 4D and 5D with volume fraction (Vf) of 0.50% (39 kg/m3), 0.75% (59 kg/m3), and
1.00% (79 kg/m3). 3D steel fiber has single hooked-end, 4D type has double hooked-end, and 5D type
has triple hooked-end. Properties and shapes of steel fibers can be seen in Table 2 and Figure 1.
Table 1. The compositions of 1m3 SFRSCC
No. Mix design
Steel fiber Steel fiber
Type
OPC FA CA Water
(kg/m3) (kg/m3) (kg/m3) (kg/m3) (kg/m3)
1 SCC-N - - 600 786 823 180
2 SFRSCC-0.50-3D 39(0.50%) 3D 600 777 820 180
3 SFRSCC-0.75-3D 59(0.75%) 3D 600 773 819 180
4 SFRSCC-1.00-3D 79(1.00%) 3D 600 768 817 180
5 SFRSCC-0.50-4D 39(0.50%) 4D 600 777 820 180
6 SFRSCC-0.75-4D 59(0.75%) 4D 600 773 819 180
7 SFRSCC-1.50-4D 79(1.00%) 4D 600 768 817 180
8 SFRSCC-0.50-5D 39(0.50%) 5D 600 777 820 180
9 SFRSCC-0.75-5D 59(0.75%) 5D 600 773 819 180
10 SFRSCC-1.00-5D 79(1.00%) 5D 600 768 817 180
Table 2. Properties of steel fibers
SF Type Length, l (mm) Diameter, d (mm) Aspect ratio (l/d) Density (kg/m3)
3D 65/60 BG 60 0.9 65 7850